
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

2 August 2010 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP will be held in the MEMBERS 
ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on MONDAY, 9 AUGUST 2010 at 10:30 AM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group 1 February 2010 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD - PERFORMANCE 

MANAGEMENT 
 

  (a) Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  (b) Report by Head of Adult Care (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

  (c) Report by Head of Children and Families (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 5. IT ACCESS TO PYRAMID FOR PARTNERS 
  Report by Head of Customer and Support Services (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
 6. INTEGRATION OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS 
  Report by Area Customer Services Manager (Pages 25 - 56) 

 
 7. PRINCIPLES OF REPRESENTATION ON COMMUNITY PLANNING 

PARTNERSHIP 
  Report by Community Planning Manager (Pages 57 - 58) 

Public Document Pack



 
 8. HEALTH IMPROVEMENT - HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLANNING AND 

PERFORMANCE ACTION GROUP UPDATE 
  Report by Public Health Specialist, NHS Highland (Pages 59 - 74) 

 

 SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP 
 
 Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair) Councillor Mary Jean Devon 
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 Councillor James McQueen Cleland Sneddon, Argyll & Bute Council (Thematic Lead) 
 Derek Leslie, NHS Highland Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
 Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
 Glenn Heritage, Third Sector Eleanor MacKinnon, Third Sector
 David Price, Association of Community Councils 
 
 Lynn Smillie, Argyll and Bute Council Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Partnership 
 Jim Robb, Argyll and Bute Council Douglas Dunlop, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Judy Orr, Argyll and Bute Council David Clements, Argyll and Bute Council 
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum    Tel: 01546 604406 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the TRAINING 
ROOM, WHITEGATES, KILMORY ROAD, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2010  
 
 

Present: Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Anne Horn, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Neil Mackay, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor James McQueen, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Douglas Hendry, Lead Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 William Rae, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 David Price, Association of Community Councils 
 Eleanor MacKinnon, Third Sector 

Derek Leslie, NHS Highland 
  
Attending: Lynn Smillie, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Laura Cameron, Service Standards Officer, Community Services 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
 David Clements, Performance Manager, Chief Executive’s Unit 
 
 
 The Chair advised that she had received a request to discuss the proposed 

budget cuts and what the implications of this would be for the voluntary sector.  
The Chair advised that this issue did not fit in with the terms of reference of this 
Group and that it was therefore not appropriate to add as an urgent item to the 
agenda.   
 
It was noted that if Partners were concerned with any aspects of the proposed 
savings to the Council’s budget it was open to them to speak directly to 
individual Members and Officers of the Council. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillor John McAlpine 
(Argyll and Bute Council), Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie (Strathclyde 
Police) and Glenn Heritage (Third Sector). 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 9 
November 2009 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 4. DEVELOPMENT OF SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP 
SCORECARD 

   
A report providing progress on the development of the Social Affairs 
Thematic CPP Group Scorecard was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group Scorecard as detailed at 

Appendix 1 was  incomplete as it still required data from Partners in 
specific areas;  

 
2. Agreed that the Council’s Pyramid Team should issue to Partners 

details of the Scorecard information required in order to populate those 
areas where no information is contained, seek to clarify from Partners 
how this information will be reported eg annually, quarterly or monthly, 
and who the Lead Officer collating this information will be for each 
Partner; 

 
3. Agreed to request a report from the Head of ICT and Financial 

Services regarding providing Partners with access to the Council’s 
Performance Management System Pyramid; and 

 
4. Agreed the quarterly reporting format by the Thematic Group Lead 

Officer for the Social Affairs Thematic Group as detailed at Appendix 2 
of the report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Area Corporate Services Manager, submitted) 
 

 5. INTEGRATION OF EXISTING STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS 
   

The Thematic CPP Group gave consideration to the process to be 
undertaken in the integration of Strategic Partnerships and their linkages 
within the Social Affairs thematic provisions relating to health, housing 
and local area regeneration, poverty, voluntary sector issues, school and 
pre-school education, young people and life long learning, social work 
services and matters relating to culture and sport as contained within the 
Argyll and Bute Community Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed the Strategic Partnership integration principles as outlined at 

paragraph 3.3 of the report; 
 
2. Agreed the integration flow chart detailed at appendix 1 of the report 

as the basis of the integration process for Social Affairs Strategic 
Partnerships; 

 
3. Noted the Strategic Partnership integration working example as it 

relates to the Community Plan Social Affairs Priority: We will make 
people feel safe and secure, and the connections with the 
Community Safety Partnership as outlined in Appendix 2 of the 
report; and  

Page 2



 
4. Agreed to follow through with this process with the other Strategic 

Partnerships relevant to the Social Affairs Thematic Group and that 
a report be brought back to the next meeting in May 2010 on the 
outcome of the integration process, highlighting if there are any 
overlaps or gaps in the work being undertaken by Strategic 
Partnerships. 

 
(Reference: Report by Area Corporate Services Manager dated 22 
January 2010, submitted) 
 

 6. COMMUNITY PLANNING CONFERENCE 
   

The Community Planning Manager provided the Group with an update on 
progress with arrangements for the forthcoming Argyll and Bute 
Community Planning Partnership Conference. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 

Conference was scheduled to take place on 30 and 31 March 2009 
to coincide with the Scottish Rural Network Day taking place on 30 
March 2009; and 

 
2. Noted that arrangements for the second day had still to be finalised. 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Social Affairs Thematic Group 
9th August 2010 

Performance Management 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This paper provides an update on progress of the performance 
management arrangements for the Social Affairs Thematic Group.
The previous concerns about Partners’ direct access to Pyramid 
are being addressed.  The Thematic Group Scorecard is attached 
for information and to assist discussion of future performance 
requirements.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1 It is recommended that the Thematic Group
a) considers how performance will be monitored and managed in 

the future and 
b) considers any changes to the CPP Social Affairs Scorecard. 

3. BACKGROUND 

 3.1 Partners’ remote access to Pyramid

Argyll and Bute Council uses a performance management system, 
Pyramid, through which all performance is monitored, managed 
and scrutinised.  The Community Planning Partnership has agreed 
to use Pyramid for the same purpose. 

Pyramid is an on-line system requiring access to the Council’s IT 
network.  To enable Partners to access Pyramid, the Council’s IT 
Service is piloting access to three officers of the Argyll and Bute 
CHP.  This will assist in understanding and overcoming potential 
data security and access problems. 

The Thematic Group will receive a report on progress of the pilot 
work at this meeting. 

Agenda Item 4aPage 5



2

 3.2 Social Affairs Thematic Group Scorecard

The Scorecard is attached for information.  The status of 
performance against the National Outcomes in the SOA is 
unknown due to insufficient data. 

The Group should consider whether any beneficial changes should 
be made to the CPP Social Affairs Scorecard. 

For further information contact: Jane Fowler 
Head of Improvement & HR 
Argyll & Bute Council 
jane.fowler@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Page 6



2
6
/0
7
/2
0
1
0

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Social Affairs PPG, August 2010 

 Performance Review 

Adult Care 

 

 

 

Contact: James D M Robb 

  Head of Adult Care Services 

 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 4

b
P

a
g
e
 9



 

Argyll and Bute Council 

Annual Performance Review 2010 

Adult Care 

 

Introduction 

This initial annual performance review document sets out the key elements of our improvement journey in Adult Care during 2009 and includes 

the period up 31st March 2010. 

The report includes the
[...]
es to play an increasing role in all levels of the management structure 

and plans are in place to roll out additional training to managers and practitioners in Adult Care.  

Mangers and staff move into 2010 with ever increasing confidence concerning key strategic and operational objectives clearly set out in the 

vision for the re-design of services and as detailed in the Social Work Service plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

2



Appendix 1 – Annual Performance Review 

 

Outcomes Criteria 

Evidence sources 

(as a minimum) 

Key 

Dates 

Lead 

Officer Improvement Actions 

Key Performance 

Results 

What has your service achieved in relation to 

your Performance Indicators? 

ADULT CARE SCORECARD KPI 

1/ Number of people awaiting FPC in their 

own home.  

June 2010: 6. 

Sep 2007: 51 

Colour: Amber as only 5 and under achieves 

Green 

OLI: 0 

H & L: 1 

B&C: 0 

MAKI:5 

Main area of concern is MAKI 

No  one waiting more than 4 weeks for service 

Service plan outcomes 

 

 

June 

2011 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Jim Robb 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

1/ Ensure quicker access to FPC by efficient use of 

current available resources. Ensure assessment and 

care management function is working to expected 

timelines and standards.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

3



delivery 

 

2/ Outstanding assessments over 28 days for 

Adult Care( Operations) 

June 2010:15 over the 28 day target 

June 09: 82 over the 48 day target. 

MAKI:15 

H&L:1 

B&C: 0 

OLI:1 

Presently sitting at Amber. Required to achieve 9 

and under for Green. Main area of concern is 

MAKI 

3/ ASO3M11 % of older people receiving care 

in the community. % receiving care in an 

Institution. 

Care at Home: 

June 2010:62.89%. Scores Amber as 65% 

required to achieve Green. 

B&C: 60.15 

 

 

 

October 

2010 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

November 

2010 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allen 

Stevenson 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allen 

Steve
[...]
l: None 
 
4.4 Personnel: None 
 
4.5      Equal Opportunities None 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information, please contact Judy Orr, Head of ICT and Financial 
Services (Ext 5280) 
 
Judy Orr 
Head of ICT and Financial Services 
2 March 2010   
 

 
 

Page 24



SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP 

 

9 AUGUST 2010 

 

INTEGRATION OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS 

 

1. The purpose of this paper is to outline details of the integration of Strategic 

Partnerships process undertaken to establish the linkages within the Social Affairs 
thematic provisions relating to health, housing and local area regeneration, 
poverty, voluntary sector issues, school and pre-school education, young people 
and lifelong learning, social work services and matters relating to culture and sport 
as contained within the Argyll and Bute Community Plan. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1  Note the details of Appendix 1 which outlines the key strategic partnerships 

which undertake work streams within the provisions of the Social Affairs 
Thematic CPP 

 
2.2 Consider how to undertake formal linkages with the Key Strategic 

Partnerships outlined in Appendix 1. 
 
2.3 Consider what kind of relationship the significant other Strategic Partnerships 

as outlined 3.6 of this papers should have with the Social Affairs Thematic 
CPP. 

 
 
 

3.  BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Within the Thematic CPP Terms of Reference the Group has to develop a 

work programme to review appropriate Strategic Partnerships and their 
linkages to relevant thematic groups, ensuring Partnership Agreements are 
in place for all appropriate strategic partnerships. 

 
3.2 To achieve this Social Affairs Thematic Group agreed to set working 

principles as the framework to undertake the integration of strategic 
partnerships ensuring there is a consistency of approach: 
 

• Partnership agreement in place   

• Priorities established through evidence based analysis 

• Planning and Performance framework in place 

• Community Engagement arrangeme
[...]
alth Improvement Planning and Performance Action Group  
Argyll and Bute Against Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women 
Partnership 
Argyll and Bute Youth Forum 
Young Scot- Dialogue Youth 
Argyll and Bute Health and Wellbeing Partnership  
Argyll and Bute Sports and Physical Activity 
 

Given the potential number of partnerships, this would tend to mitigate against 
partnership representation on the Social Affairs Thematic Group and suggest a 
reporting mechanism may be more appropriate. 
 
This is major area of debate for the Thematic Group to consider on the 9 August 
2010 as to what relationship the identified significant other Strategic Partnerships 
have with the Social Affairs Thematic CPP. 

   
  
 
(Ref: Lynn Smillie, Area Manager, Customers Services July 2010) 

Page 26



                APPENDIX 1 

THEMATIC GROUP SOCIAL AFFAIRS 
 

 

CPP CP07– Services Planned and Delivered  

 

 

Key 
Performance 
Measure: 

Attainment - SQA examinations  
Increase in FE activity  
School leavers positively employed 
 % of Older People receiving Care in an Institution 
% ceasing to be looked after - away - attaining SCQF Level 3 in English/maths  
% ceasing to be looked after – home - attaining SCQF Level 3 in English/maths  
 
 

 

Strategic 
Partnerships: 

Argyll and Bute Community Health Partnership 
Argyll and Bute Care and Health partnership 
Argyll and Bute Children’s Services Strategic Partnership 
  

 

 
 
Partnership 
Agreements : 

Argyll and Bute Community Health Partnership and Argyll and Bute Care and Health partnerships have 
Partnership agreements in place  
 
Argyll and Bute Children’s Services Strategic Planning Partnership established as statutory 
responsibility regarding Child Protection Committee, Childcare Partnership and Children with 
Special Needs and all have terms of reference  
 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

7



 
 
 

Work Streams:  

Redesign of mental health, older people and Learning Disability Services 
Delayed discharged 
Balance of C
[...]
e focus on joint delivery of outcomes. 

 
 NHS Highland (Argyll and Bute CHP) 
 CPP-CP07 

• Mental health Service redesign agreed 
CPP-CP08 

• 80% of all three to five year old children to be registered with NHS 
dentist by 2010/11 (NHS-H2) 

• 12 week max wait for all outpatients referrals and for inpatient/day case 
from Dec 2010, 18 week RTT (Referrals for Treatment) from Dec 2011 
(NHS-A12) 

• Delayed discharges: to continue to have no clients waiting over 6 
weeks in an NHS bed (NHS-T11) 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 

 CPP-CP07 

• Attainment of looked after children: Number and percentage attaining 
at least one SCQF level 3 in English AND Maths (ABC04c) 

• Attainment levels in national qualifications (ABC04d) 

• Reduce percentage of older people receiving services cared for in care 
home (ABC05b) 

• Increase percentage of older people receiving services cared for with 
intensive home care (ABC05b) 

• Reduce resource centre placements for learning disability clients 
(ABC05b) 

CPP-CP08 

• Community based support for children affected by disability (ABC05a) 

• ·Proportion of looked after and accommodated children in a residential 
setting (ABC05a) 

• Waiting lists for home care adults, residential care adults and clients 
with a learning disability (ABC05c,d and e) 

CPP-CP09 

• Completions on shared equity and social rented houses (ABC06a) 

• Repeat homelessness within 12 months of case being completed 
(ABC06a) 

• Increase the rate of new house building - number of new builds (NP27) 
CPP-CP10 

• New Pool and leisure facility for Helensburgh 

• Increase the extracurricular opportunities by 5% within schools and fill 
gaps in provision 

• Female participation – 5% increase in physical activity levels across 
primary and secondary pupils 

Page 39



 
 
Argyll College 
CPP-CP07 

• FE activity increases to match the Scottish average (AC1) 

• Increase the proportion of school leavers (from Scottish publicly funded 
schools) in positive and sust
[...]
ng to stay or move to the area 

• vibrant local economy that is based on core attributes of the area, flexible and open to new 

opportunities 

• well connected economically and socially 

• a sense of history with a view to the future 

• housing that is appropriate and affordable with local people able to participate in the housing 

market 

• high quality public services and leisure/community facilities that attract people to settle in 

Argyll and Bute 

 

Outstanding Social affairs 
• high quality social affairs that is valued, recognised and protected 

• the social affairs is respected as a valued asset that can provide sustainable opportunities for 

business 

• a high quality image and identity that is recognised and appreciated globally  

• an area that is accessible, yet retains its remote character 

 

Forward Looking 
• communities that are culturally rich with a desire to excel 

• proactive communities where local people and organisations look for and create opportunities 

• dynamic public sector with more delivery of high quality ‘professional’ services from Argyll 

and Bute 

• partnership working across all sectors to coordinate developments, promote Argyll and Bute 

and remove constraints 

• communities that encourage lifelong learning 

Page 45



 

3 DECISION MAKING STRUCTURES 

 

3.1. The high level CPP structure is detailed below. 

 

3.2. Key parts of the structure operate as follows: 

 

- Full partnership - Comprises representatives of organisations at strategic level. The Full 

Partnership gives all CPP partners an opportunity to participate in influencing the strategic 

direction of the partnership. 

- Management Committee - Comprises representatives at senior officer level from core 

partner organisations. The Management Committee is the operational group driving 

forward the implementation of the Community Plan and the Single Outcome Agreement. 

The committee is also responsible for the monitoring and evaluation of 
[...]
the partnership/ committee present 

f. Meetings will be open to the public. The members of the partnership/ 

committee can resolve to exclude the public if an item is deemed sensitive. 

Page 53



g. Quorum - One quarter of the partners represented must be present for any 

decision making. If after ten minutes no quorum is achieved the meeting will be 

deemed inquorate and not take place. 

h. Minutes of meetings will be taken by a member of Council and will be made 

available on the Council’s website www.argyll-bute.gov.uk or through a link 

on the Community Planning website www.argyllandbutecpp.net  

i. Members of the CPP must declare any interest, financial or non-financial, if 

any contract is to be discussed 

 

4 THEMATIC GROUPS 

 

4.1. Comprising of Council PPG members and relevant CPP partners Thematic 
groups will monitor and review achievement of key outcomes in the Community Plan 

within the thematic areas noted below by ensuring appropriate performance measures 

are in place. Thematic Groups will support and encourage effective collaboration and 

coordination between and within public, voluntary and community organisations 

operating in Argyll and Bute within the relevant thematic area.  

 

4.2. The relevant thematic provisions relate to -  
 

4.2.1. Social Affairs - 

health, housing and local area regeneration, poverty, voluntary sector 

issues, school and pre-school education, young people and lifelong 

learning, social work services, and matters relating to culture and sport 

 

4.2.2. Economy -  

Economy, business and industry, vocational training, tourism and matters 

relating to transport and transportation, and matters relating to the 

strategic regeneration of the Council area. 

 

4.2.3. Social affairs – 

Social affairs and sustainable development, natural heritage, the land use 

planning system and building standards, social affairsal and protective 

services, energy agriculture, forestry and fisheries. 

 

 

 
 
[...]
resentation, widen participation and 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 57



 

 

ensure transparency for other organisations taking part in events and meetings 
at which the representative is present.  
 
Annual Review 2009/10  
 
As part of the Annual review we will be asking partners to demonstrate  
 

• how they are ensuring information flows within and between 
organisations 

• that arrangements are in place to ensure that they are represented as 
appropriate in the CPP structure and associated strategic partnerships  

• what they do to promote community planning 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For further information contact: Eileen Wilson 
Community Planning Manager 
Eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

  
Telephone 01436 658726 

 
 

Page 58



 

1 

HEALTH IMPROVEMENT – HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE 
ACTION GROUP UPDATE 
 
Elaine C Garman, Public Health Specialist, NHS Highland 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In the early part of 2008/09 the CPP multi-agency health improvement group (Health and 
Wellbeing Theme Group) started considering the planning mechanism required after the end 
of the existing Joint Health Improvement Plan. We recognised that despite having an SOA 
(and within that a health inequalities plan – Fairer Argyll and Bute Plan) we still required a 
plan and a group that would deliver on the multi-agency health improvement activity. We 
have reformed the group into Health Improvement Planning and Performance Action Group 
(HIPPAG) and have agreed that activity should be around the national health improvement 
performance priorities: health inequalities, mental wellbeing, tobacco, alcohol, obesity and 
early years.  
 
In June 2009 the Scottish Government provided an Advice Note on the role of Community 
Health Partnerships (CHPs) in improving the health and reducing health inequalities in the 
context of the Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) process. This Advice Note explains the 
requirement for more detailed health improvement planning with community planning 
partners below the SOA previously provided by Joint Health Improvement Plans. The 
HIPPAG had anticipated the necessity the requirement for more detailed planning and 
undertook to produce a detailed plan. This paper outlines the work carried out that resulted in 
plans being produced during 2009/10.  
 
The topics of mental wellbeing, tobacco, alcohol, obesity and early years have agreed 
national outcomes which have corresponding intermediate outcomes. We selected the 
intermediate outcomes in each of these areas and invited the Local Public Health Networks 
(LPHNs) (that link to HIPPAG) to consider their priorities. The aim was to merge the top 
down agenda with local grass roots priorities and enthusiasm. Working on these outcome-
focussed plans represents a huge amount of work, in many cases being undertaken by 
community members and voluntary organisations working alongside their statutory agency 
partners. With these plans each of the Networks then allocated their portion of the Health 
Improvement Fund (HIF) according to their identified outcomes. However it should be noted 
that some of the work requiring HIF monies was slipped from last year to 2010/11 due to 
budgetary constraints. Appendix 1 shows the consolidated actions being taken across all the 
LPHNs. Now that this is complete we can consider whether there is further strategic work 
that needs to happen within the Argyll and Bute CPP to complement the local actions. 
 
So far NHS Health Scotland has developed strategic logic models for alcohol and tobacco 
and is currently working on mental health and wellbeing. This draft logic model is contained 
in Appendix 2. It is populated with the different levels of outcomes and NHS Health Scotland 
is currently adding the evidence to support actions/interventions and a menu of suggested 
performance indicators. This will cut down substantial duplication of work across Community 
Planning Partnerships in Scotland.  
 
In conclusion the way that we have developed healt
[...]

o
rk

-l
if
e
 b

a
la

n
c
e

•
D

e
m

a
n
d

•
C

o
n
tr

o
l

•
M

a
n
a
g
e
r 

s
u
p
p
o
rt

•
C

o
lle

a
g
u
e
 s

u
p
p
o
rt

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l 
s
e

c
u

ri
ty

/d
e

p
t

•
F

in
a
n
c
ia

l 
m

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

•
F

in
a
n
c
ia

l 
in

c
lu

s
io

n

L
e

a
rn

in
g
 &

 d
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e
n

t

(r
e

la
te

d
 t

o
 w

o
rk

)

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4a Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR
	4b Report by Head of Adult Care
	4c Report by Head of Children and Families
	5 IT ACCESS TO PYRAMID FOR PARTNERS
	6 INTEGRATION OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS
	integration of strategic Partnerships CPP Appendix 1 July10
	Social Affairs Partnership Agreement DRAFT August 2010

	7 PRINCIPLES OF REPRESENTATION ON COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP
	8 HEALTH IMPROVEMENT - HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE ACTION GROUP UPDATE
	HIPPAG Appendix 1
	Microsoft PowerPoint - HIPPAG Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the MEMBERS 
ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 9 AUGUST 2010  
 

Present: Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Anne Horn, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Cleland Sneddon, Thematic Lead Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 Derek Leslie, Argyll and Bute Community Health Partnership 

(CHP) 
 Glenn Heritage, Third Sector 
 Eleanor MacKinnon, Third Sector 
 Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
   
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
 Lynda Thomson, Organisational Development Manager 
 Lorraine Todd, Performance Management Team 
   
Apologies: Councillor Mary Jean Devon 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 Lynn Smillie, Area Customer Services Manager, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
 Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
 Greig MacMillan, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 
 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

None declared. 
 

 2. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group were approved as 
a correct record subject to the following amendments:- 
 

• Under the list of those present - “William Rae” should read “John Rae”. 
 

• With reference to item 6 Community Planning Conference – the dates 
referred to at decision 1 should read “March 2010” not “March 2009”. 

 
 3. SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD - 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
   

A report providing an update on progress of the performance 
management arrangements for the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group 
was considered along with reports from Heads of Service providing 
explanations as to why some of the indicators were showing as “red” or 
“amber” on the Scorecard.  The Thematic Lead Officer also reported on 
background work currently being undertaken by the Council in respect of 
changes to the Pyramid system which will be rolled out over the next 2 to 
3 weeks. 



 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that the “amber” tolerance would be removed from Pyramid; 
 

2. Noted that there would be a clearer distinction between indicators 
reported on a quarterly basis and indicators reported on an annual 
basis; 

 
3. Noted that 3 representatives from Argyll and Bute CHP now had 

access to Pyramid and that training for them has been arranged; 
 

4. Noted that training was being arranged for Rachel Towsey and 
Rosie Lawrence, SWIA Inspectors, to enable them to gain access to 
the system in advance of the next SWIA inspection which was 
anticipated to take place in September/October 2010; 

 
5. Noted that Officers were looking to improve the transition process for 

children affected by disability moving into Adult Care; 
 

6. Agreed to request information on why Indicator EC6C3 (% ceasing 
to be looked after – at home – attending SCQF Level 3 in 
English/Maths) had gone down from Green to Red; 

 
7. Agreed that wording of NP07 “School leavers positively employed” 

should be amended to read “School Leavers in positive and 
sustained destinations (FE, HE, employment or training) and noted 
that this was an annual figure; 

 
8. Agreed that “% of Older People receiving Care in an Institution” 

should be amended to read “% of Older People receiving Residential 
Care”; 

 
9. Agreed that an additional measure should be included in respect of 

Care in the Community to give a reassurance that there is no unmet 
need; 

 
10. Agreed that more information was required in respect of Anti Social 

Behaviour statistics and that there was a need to have factual 
information relating to areas where there was high anti social 
behaviour activity rather than just information relating to the number 
of fixed penalties issued which was a measure of how proactive the 
Police were in dealing with Anti Social Behaviour; 

 
11. Noted that the Thematic Lead Officer would report back to the next 

meeting on a proposed measure to replace “Increase extra curricular 
opps by 5% in schools”; 

 
12. Noted that the Community Planning Manager would provide a list of 

suggested measures to be incorporated into the Scorecard following 
feedback received at recent Community Planning Events which took 
place across Argyll and Bute; and 

 



13. Noted that once changes to the Scorecard were made this would be 
circulated electronically to the Group. 

 
(Reference: Report by Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group Scorecard; 
Report by Head of Improvement and HR ; Report by Head of Adult Care 
and Report by Head of Children and Families, submitted) 
 

 4. IT ACCESS TO PYRAMID FOR PARTNERS 
   

The Group received an update on progress with the Pilot currently being 
undertaken to enable Partners to access the Council’s Performance 
Management System, Pyramid. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that 3 representatives from Argyll and Bute CHP now had 

access to Pyramid and that training has been arranged for them; and 
 

2. Noted that the outcome of this Pilot would be reported to the next 
meeting of the Group. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Customer and Support Services, 
submitted) 
 

 5. INTEGRATION OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS 
   

Consideration was given to a report outlining details of the integration of 
Strategic Partnerships process undertaken to establish the linkages within 
the Social Affairs Thematic provisions relating to health, housing and local 
area regeneration, poverty, voluntary sector issues, school and pre school 
education, young people and lifelong learning, social work services and 
matters relating to culture and sport as contained within the Argyll and 
Bute Community Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report;  
 

2. Noted that the Community Planning Manager would arrange for a 
proforma to be circulated to Lead Partners for completion in order to 
ascertain the work being undertaken by each of the Strategic 
Partnerships, to identify any overlaps and/or gaps and establish 
formal linkages between the Partnerships; 

 
3. Agreed to sign off the proposed Partnership Agreement subject to 

the following amendments:- 
 

(a) Paragraph 5.7 should also include reference to disability, and 
marriage and civil partnerships; 

 
(b) Paragraph 7.4 should be removed as consensus at meetings 

would be reached through debate and if there was no 
consensus on a particular issue this would be referred to the 



Management Committee; 
 

(c) Paragraph 8.4 – last bullet point should read “at least 7 
working days” not “within 7 working days”; and 

 
4. Noted that the Community Planning Manager would make the 

necessary changes and circulate electronically the amended 
Partnership Agreement to the Group and would also recommend to 
the other Thematic CPP Groups that they consider taking on board 
these changes.  

(Reference: Report by Area Customer Services Manager dated July 2010, 
submitted) 
 

 6. PRINCIPLES OF REPRESENTATION ON COMMUNITY PLANNING 
PARTNERSHIP 

   
The Group considered a report in respect of arrangements for 
representation by Partners at Community Planning meetings. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and agreed the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Community Planning Manager, submitted) 
 

 7. HEALTH IMPROVEMENT - HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLANNING AND 
PERFORMANCE ACTION GROUP UPDATE 

   
Consideration was given to a report prepared by Elaine Garman, Public 
Health Specialist within NHS Highland which highlighted the type of work 
being undertaken by the Health Improvement Planning and Performance 
Action Group (HIPPAG) and detailed the consolidated actions being taken 
across the 7 Local Public Health Networks which link into the HIPPAG. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; and 
 

2. Agreed to request the HIPPAG to identify a meaningful measure in 
terms of outcome and timescales which could be incorporated into 
the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Scorecard. 

 
(Reference: Report by Public Health Specialist, NHS Highland dated April 
2010, submitted) 
 

 8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
   

Monday 8 November 2010. 
 
It was agreed that in advance of  the next meeting Partners would arrange 
to email Lynn Smillie, Area Customer Services Manager, with suggested 
strategic themes which they would like the Group to explore at future 



meetings with a view to the Group looking at the strategic implications of 
any issues that arise.  Email: lynn.smillie@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 


